
 

 

 

 

 

 

Respondent: 

 

Bailey and Vaughn Pest Management, LLC       

281 W. State Street            

Millsboro, DE 19966      

                                        

Violations: 

 

§1224(a)(3) – Engaging in the business of applying a pesticide on the lands of another without 

having a license granted by the Department. 

 

§1224(c)(2) –Refusing or neglecting to keep and maintain records required by the LAW, or to 

make reports when and as required. 

 

  

Penalty: 

 

Respondent signed a consent agreement on July 19
th

 2018. In the agreement, Respondent agrees 

to the imposition of disciplinary sanctions which included a civil penalty of $1,120.00. 

 

 

STIPULATED FACTS 

 

1. Bailey & Vaughn Pest Management, LLC. (“Respondent Vaughn”) is a commercial 

pesticide applicator business with an office located at 1033 Blackbird Forest Road, 

Clayton, DE 19938. Yvonne Vaughn is the Manager of Respondent.  Respondent 

Vaughn is licensed (License No. 150) by the Delaware Department of Agriculture 

(“the Department”). Bailey & Vaughn are currently transitioning to Vaughn Pest 

Management.   

 

2. Mrs. Yvonne Vaughn is employed by Respondent Vaughn. Mrs. Vaughn is certified 

by the Department in Category 7.07(b), Wood Destroying Pest Control and 7.07(a) 

General Pest Control (Certificate Number 11-511).   

 

3. The Pesticide Section of the Department (“Complainant”) is bringing this 

enforcement action against Respondent. James Hughes (“Mr. Hughes”) is employed 

as an Environmental Program Manager I with the Department. Stephen McReynolds, 

(“Mr. McReynolds”) is employed as an Environmental Scientist II with the 



Department. Dustin Borntreger (“Mr. Borntreger”) is employed as an Environmental 

Scientist II with the Department. 

 

4. On January 16
th 

2017, the Delaware Department of Agriculture Pesticides Section 

received a phone call from Mr. Wes Bailey.  Mr. Bailey is the original owner of 

Bailey Pest Management, LLC, which became Bailey Vaughn Pest Management, 

LLC. Mr. Bailey called the Department because he was in the process of selling 

termite renewal contracts to a different pest control company. Mr. Bailey wanted the 

Department to be present during this meeting to ensure compliance with the Delaware 

Pesticide law.  On January 19
th

 2018, Mr. McReynolds met with Mr. Bailey and the 

new company.  During this meeting, Mr. Bailey gave the new company 59 records of 

termite jobs that were completed in 2017. These jobs were all done by Mrs. Vaughn, 

who was not present during the meeting. Mr. McReynolds explained to Mr. Bailey 

that Mrs. Vaughn may claim ownership of these treatments and this could cause 

problems for the new company. Mr. McReynolds explained that the Department does 

not settle these types of disputes. 

 

5. On January 30
th

 2018, Mr. Hughes and Mr. McReynolds met with Mrs. Vaughn at the 

Department.  The purpose of this meeting was to inspect Mrs. Vaughn’s application 

records for 2017.  Mrs. Vaughn provided 5 records during this meeting. She stated 

that the rest might still be at Bailey’s house in a file.  She also stated that she 

performed 100 bed bug jobs in the last two years. Mr. McReynolds also informed 

Mrs. Vaughn not to perform any treatments until her license was renewed. During 

this meeting Mrs. Vaughn’s Pesticide Business License and Certification were 

expired.   

 

6. On February 1
st
 2018, Mr. Hughes and Mr. McReynolds returned to Mr. Baileys 

home to locate the pesticide application records that Mrs. Vaughn stated might be 

located at the home. Mrs. Vaughn is not allowed on the property so she was not 

present during this inspection.  After looking in the office file drawer no records of 

application were found on the property. Mr. and Mrs. Bailey filled out a voluntary 

statement which stated that they had signed over the application business to Mrs. 

Vaughn approximately 4 years prior. Mr. Bailey also stated that Mrs. Vaughn has a 

contract with the Murphy school to treat the first Monday of each month. 

 

7. On February 1
st
 2018, Mr. McReynolds contacted Mrs. Vaughn and told her that no 

records were retrieved from Mr. Bailey’s house. Mr. McReynolds gave Mrs. Vaughn 

seven days to produce the application records. 

 

8. On February 23
rd

 2018, Mr. McReynolds and Mr. Borntreger went to the Elizabeth 

Murphy School and met with Jeff Rigby, Maintenance Supervisor.  Mr. Rigby 

provided three invoices from respondent.  One of the application invoices was dated 

February 12
th

, 2018, respondents pesticide business license was expired during this 

application.    

 



9. On March 16
th

 2018, Mrs. Vaughn met with Mr. McReynolds and Mr. Borntreger at 

the Department.  During this inspection Mrs. Vaughn presented several pesticide 

application records. The records received did not have all of the required elements. 

 

10. Three (3) records of application for the Elizabeth Murphy House were missing the 

brand name of the product, dilution rate and target pest.  The application dated “2-12-

18” was completed after Mr. McReynolds notified Mrs. Vaughn not to make any 

pesticide applications until the company’s license had been renewed.  The Elizabeth 

W. Murphy School applications were made under a yearly contract.   

 

11. Two (2) termite treatment records were received from Mrs. Vaughn during the license 

inspection conducted on March 16
th

 2018.  These records were missing the brand 

name, EPA registration number,  dilutions rate, total amount applied and Specific 

information of sufficient detail to distinguish where treatment actually occurred, 

including a diagram of the structure identifying treated areas, known well heads, and 

sites of visible termite activity. 

 

12. 601 Delaware Pesticide Rules and Regulations 14.0:  

    14. 1 Commercial Applicators 

    Commercial applicators shall, for a period of two years from the date of application, keep              

records detailing the application of any pesticides to include: 

14.1.1 The brand name of the pesticide used. In the case of a Restricted Use Pesticide or a             

pesticide which is used under the provisions of 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part                 

170, Worker Protection Standards, the EPA Registration Number shall also be recorded at             

or before the time of application. 

14.1.2 When applicable, the dilution rate of the pesticide and the amount of diluted                       

material applied per unit (i.e. gallons/acre, lbs./acre, etc.) 

14.1.3 The date and specific area treated. 

14.1.4 The pest against which the pesticide was used. 

14.1.5 The applicator's name, and when applicable, the name of the certified applicator                 

responsible for his supervision. 

14.1.6 When label directions advise precaution in regard to drift, on-site weather                           

conditions to include: 

14.1.6.1 Wind velocity and direction 

14.1.6.2 Temperature 



14.1.6.3 Relative humidity 

 

13. On February 22
nd

 2017, Mr. McReynolds conducted a routine business license 

inspection with the respondent.  During this inspection a copy of the checklist was 

left with Ms. Vaughn. In the comments sections Mr. McReynolds stated that the 

records of application should contain brand name and target pest.  Mr. McReynolds 

also stated that the pre-treat records should include the weather conditions. 

 

 

14.  Delaware Pesticide Rules and Regulations, Revised June 1, 2004, Section 22,                    

established requirements for the use of soil applied termiticides.  A continuous                  

chemical barrier must be established according to the product label and all applicable        

areas must be treated as prescribed by the label.  Specifically, the Section states:  

 

22.3 Termiticides shall be used to establish a continuous chemical barrier in all 

applicable areas prescribed by the label.  However, where the termiticide is 

applied such that a continuous barrier is not achieved, or where the termiticide is 

not applied to all applicable areas prescribed by the termiticide label, the 

conditions outlined in both 22.3.1 and 22.3.2 below must be satisfied: 

   22.3.1 One or more of the following situations is present: 

22.3.1.1 Specific environmental conditions are such that 

application of the termiticide at the full labeled concentration and 

volume may result in adverse environmental impact. Examples 

may include the presence of a well, a footing drain that empties 

into a water body, a high water table, etc.; 

22.3.1.2 Structural barriers or soil conditions or types exist that 

prohibit application of the labeled volume or limit access to 

applicable soil treatment areas; 

22.3.1.3 Specific customer request, or the recommendation of the 

certified applicator. 

22.3.2 Within fourteen (14) days following the termiticide application, the 

             following information shall be furnished in writing to the 

customer or to the customer’s agent: 

22.3.2.1 A full disclosure explaining the difference between full 

and partial applications.  The disclosure shall include the termite 

control strategies being utilized and the reasons for those 

alternatives; 

    22.3.2.2 The pesticide used, including brand name and EPA  

    registration number; 

    22.3.2.3 The actual volume of the termiticide applied; 

    22.3.2.4  Specific information of sufficient 

detail to distinguish where treatment actually occurred, including a 

diagram of the structure identifying treated areas, known well 

heads, and sites of visible termite activity; 



22.3.2.5  A clear, concise statement indicating whether the 

application has any guarantee or warranty, and the terms of the 

guarantee or warranty, e.g., retreatment (full or partial), damage 

repair and retreatment, or no warranty. 

22.3.3 This information shall be furnished to the customer or customer’s 

            agent on a form approved by the Department.  The applicator shall 

for a period of two years from the date of application, keep and 

maintain all completed copies of disclosure documents.  Such 

records shall be made available to authorized employees of the 

Department upon request. 

 

 

14. In the past 5 years, Respondent has no pesticide compliance violations with the           

Department. 

 

 

 

Signed:  Delaware Department of Agriculture 

   Christopher Wade, Pesticide Administrator 


